



## **CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD**

15 June 2021

Patrick Archibeque Rivermaid Trading Company PO Box 350 Lodi, CA 95240 **CERTIFIED MAIL** 7020-1810-0002-0569-0692

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

concerning

## TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR RIVERMAID TRADING COMPANY, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

## TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES

Enclosed are the tentative Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for Rivermaid Trading Company in San Joaquin County. A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 14/15 October 2021

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: Teleconference only

Any comments or recommendations you may have concerning the enclosed tentative Order must be submitted to this office by **5:00 pm on 16 July 2021** in order for us to give them full consideration prior to the 14/15 October 2021 meeting. Comments received after this time will not be considered or included in the administrative record unless allowed by the Board's Chair.

In order to conserve paper and reduce mailing costs, a paper copy of the tentative Order has been sent to the Discharger and the Discharger's consultant. Interested parties are advised that the full text of the Order is available on the <u>Central Valley Water</u> <u>Board's web page</u> at

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders/) under the heading of "Discharger-Specific Order for Future Regional Board Meetings".

KARL E. LONGLEY ScD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

This meeting will be conducted as an online meeting only. Please visit our website for information on <u>How To Participate in Online Meetings</u>

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders/ 2006 /#howto attend). The final meeting agenda will be available on the <u>Central Valley Water</u> Boards Agenda Calendar web page

(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/board\_info/agendas/), at least ten days before the meeting.

Although it is not required, we would appreciate receiving comments before the due date above. Anyone without access to the internet who needs a paper copy of the tentative Order should contact Dina Calanchini at <u>dcalanchini@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Senior Engineering Geologist Waste Discharge Land Permitting Unit

- Enclosure: Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements Standard Provisions and Reporting Requirements, 1 March 1991 Edition
- cc w/enc: Patrick Archibeque, Lodi John Teravskis, WGR Southwest, Inc., Lodi
- cc w/o enc: San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department, Stockton